



FACT SHEET - Disposal of asbestos waste

Council has strict conditions for the acceptance of asbestos waste at the Glen Innes Waste Management Facility (Glen Innes Landfill). It is essential customers follow directions before and during disposal to avoid asbestos exposure to themselves, staff and other people.

Please note asbestos waste is not accepted at any other Landfill in the Council area (Deepwater, Emmaville or Red Range).

To dispose of asbestos waste at Glen Innes Landfill, the following conditions must be met:

- Bookings for disposal must be made 24 hours before entry
- You must arrive on time for your appointment; late arrivals will require rebooking
- Asbestos waste must be double wrapped in builders' plastic and secured with strong tape
- On arrival at the facility, you must follow the directions of staff

The following is **not permitted**

- Delivery of asbestos which is unwrapped or otherwise improperly presented
- Unloading asbestos in a manner which may break open the plastic wrapping
- Tipping asbestos from the back of your vehicle
- Not following the directions of staff

Asbestos waste is accepted by appointment only

- Monday to Friday 8:30am to 12:20pm or 1:00pm to 4:00pm
- To make a booking for asbestos waste disposal at Glen Innes Landfill, please phone **(02) 6730 2340** at least 24 hours in advance
- You will need to supply your name, address, phone number, date of disposal and approximately how much asbestos waste you have for disposal.

Fees for the disposal of asbestos waste are available on Council's website at <u>https://www.gisc.nsw.gov.au/building-and-development/fees-and-charges</u>

If the conditions outlined in this Fact Sheet are not followed for the disposal of asbestos waste at the Glen Innes Landfill facilities, you may be in breach of the NSW Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and Protection of the Environment Operations (Waste) Regulation 2014 and could be liable for penalties.



Phone. (02) 6730 2300 Email. council@gisc.nsw.gov.au Main Administration, 265 Grey Street Glen Innes NSW 2370 Kindly address all correspondence to: The General Manager, PO Box 61 Glen Innes NSW 2370

Glen Innes Severn Council acknowledges and pays respect to the Ngarabul people as the traditional custodians of this land, their elders past, present and emerging and to Torres Strait Islander people and all First Nations people.